



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
BLAPL No.10037 of 2025

Jitendra Mallick

...

Petitioner

Mr. N.P. Rath, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha (OPID)

...

Opposite Party

Mr. A.K. Nayak, Advocate (OPID)

CORAM: JUSTICE G. SATAPATHY

ORDER(ORAL):04.05.2026

Order No.

05.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Nayak, learned counsel for the OPID in response to the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that a sum of Rs.1,16,31,570/- has been credited to the account of the petitioner, but he could not clarify as to which account of the petitioner it has been credited and therefore, learned counsel for the OPID is hereby, requested to obtain instruction and produce it before this Court that as to what amount has been transferred to the account of the petitioner and how much amount is lying with such account till today. The aforesaid information be obtained and produced before this Court on or before 15.05.2026. Accordingly, list this matter on 15.05.2026.

(G. Satapathy)
Judge